ICC Ukraine, International Chamber of Commerce The World Business Organisation

462 01.07.2014

A. P. Yatsenyuk, Prime Minister of Ukraine

Re: Meetings of the Interagency Working and Expert Groups

Dear Arseniy Petrovych,

On 19 June 2014 the City of Kyiv hosted the 14th meeting of the Interagency Working and Expert Groups for Implementation of the "Single Window - Local Solution" Technology in the Operations Area of Pivdenna Customs and Ports of Odessa Region. As it was already reported a number of managers and specialists of the central executive bodies in charge of taking the measures towards the implementation of the appropriate pilot project that since 2011 has been carried out with the support of the Government of Ukraine and the United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE) have been included into the composition of the said Groups.

Discussed at that session were the results of the Fourth International UNECE Seminar on Trade Facilitation "Creating an Enabling Environment for Trade Facilitation by Implementing the "Single Window - Local Solution" Principles in Ukraine" held under the auspices of the Government of Ukraine on 27.05.2014 within the framework of the Transport Week in Odessa and a number of current issues and events critical to the further implementation of the project.

Please support the Decision of the Meeting of the Interagency Working and Expert Groups dated 19.06.2014 (as attached hereto) and provide instructions to ministries and other central executive authorities in order to ensure its implementation.

Annexes

- 1. Minutes of the IWG Meeting dated 19.06.2014.
- 2. List of ministries and other central executive bodies whose representatives are the members of the Interagency Working and Expert Groups..

Respectfully yours,

Signed
V. I. Schelkunov,
President of ICC Ukraine,
Adviser of Prime Minister of Ukraine,
Deputy Head of the Interagency Working Group

Executed by T. Makarycheva, Tel.: 044 361 37 31, 050 392 39 48

19-b, Reitarska St., Kyiv, Ukraine 01030 Tel.: (044) 234 42 73 Fax: (044) 270 68 29 www.iccua e-mail: office@iccua.org